At 30 June, the ageing analysis of trade & other receivables past due, but not impaired is as follows:

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Not more than 3 months 14,640 10,074

More than 3 months but less than 6 months 2,212 61

More than 6 months but less than 1 year 30 5

More than 1 year 104 94

16,986 10,234

The balance for more than one year consists out of the amounts due from the Geraldton Yacht club for relocations.

Non Current

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Other receivables 2,012 2,683

2,012 2,683

Non current other receivables relate to prepaid expenditure incurred in relation to the common user infrastructure
assets expected to be constructed at the Oakajee Port. During the year, $925,000 was written off as impaired due to
uncertainty regarding the timeframes for progression of the Oakajee Port Project.

Geraldton Port Authority
Notes to the financial statements
13. Trade and other receivables cont’

61

14. Property, plant and equipment

Channels
and

Breakwaters
$’000

Land
Restated*

$’000

Buildings and
improvements

$’000

Plant and
equipment

$’000

Berths, Jetties
and

Infrastructure
$’000

Work in
Progress

$’000
Total

$’000
Cost or deemed cost

Balance at 1 July 2011 as
previously reported

 98,210  1,109  1,291  35,256  97,037  507  233,410

Effect of land vested in
the Authority

 -   5,795  -   -   -   -   5,795

Restated balance at 1 July
2011

 98,210  6,904  1,291  35,256  97,037  507  239,205

Additions  -   -   357  364  1  2,514  3,236

Reclassification from
assets held for sale

 -   -   -   -   1,589  -   1,589

Transfer from work in
progress

 -   -   -   669  -   (773) (104)

Disposal  -   -   -   (220)  -   -   (220)

Balance at 30 June 2012  98,210  6,904  1,648  36,069  98,627  2,248  243,706

Additions  -   -   385  1,832  -   2,346  4,563

Transfer from work in
progress

 -   -   294  996  -   (1,290)  -

Disposal  -   -   -   (801)  -   (510) (1,311)

Balance at 30 June 2013  98,210  6,904  2,327  38,096  98,627  2,794  246,958

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment

Balance at 1 July 2011  19,935  -   492  17,025  44,703  -   82,155

Depreciation for the year  2,339  -   32  1,221  6,145  -   9,737

Disposal  -   -   -   (225)  -   -   (225)

Balance at 30 June 2012  22,274  -   524  18,021  50,848  -   91,667

Depreciation for the year  2,339  -   65 1,279  6,035  -   9,718

Impairment loss  -   -   -   -   -   631 631

Disposal  -   -   -   (770)  -   -   (770)

Balance at 30 June 2013  24,613  -   589  18,530  56,883  631  101,246

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2011  78,275  6,904  799  18,231  52,334  507  157,050

At 30 June 2012  75,936  6,904  1,124  18,048  47,779  2,248  152,039

At 30 June 2013  73,597  6,904  1,738  19,566  41,744  2,163  145,712

* Restated - refer note 1 (g)

62 ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

15. Trade and other payables

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Current

Trade payables 1,244 5,688

Other payables 194 339

GST payable 858 607

Accrued expenses 1,370 2,321

Other accrued interest 1,541 1,616

5,207 10,571

The Authority’s exposure to liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in note 22(i).

16. Interest bearing borrowings
This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Authority’s interest bearing borrowings which are
measured at amortised cost. For more information about the Authority’s exposure to interest rate and liquidity risk,